

No. 19-56514
Scheduled for Oral Argument – *En Banc* on September 22, 2021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD

***EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES***

PROF. JOSHUA P. DAVIS
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SCHOOL OF LAW
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6223
davisj@usfca.edu

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STARKIST’S RULE 23 ARGUMENTS UNDERMINE ANTITRUST POLICY AND EVADE THE COMMITMENT TO VICTIM RECOVERY IT PLEDGED AT CRIMINAL SENTENCING 5

II. DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED “*DE MINIMIS* RULE” CONFLICTS WITH RULE 23 12

A. Rule 23(b)(3) Does Not Support the *De Minimis* Rule 12

B. Article III Standing Does Not Support the *De Minimis* Rule 17

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DIRECT THE TRIAL COURT TO DECIDE IMPACT ON THE MERITS 23

IV. CLASS AND INDIVIDUAL LITIGATION WOULD RELY ON REPRESENTATIVE EVIDENCE 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	3, 12, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	26
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	26
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	10
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	12
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 12, 16, 17, 22
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Southern Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927)	27
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	11
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 591 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC & PIMCO Funds</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24

<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	9
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Newman v. Universal Pictures</i> , 813 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	18
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	26, 27
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 9, 12, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	3, 12, 16, 23, 24, 26
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Def. Steven L. Hodge’s Sentencing Mem., Ex. A, United States v. Steven L. Hodge, No. 17-CR-00297-EMC (N.D. Cal. filed Dec. 23, 2020), ECF No. 44 ... 5

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays*, 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 427 (2012) 11

StarKist Co.’s Sentencing Mem., United States v. StarKist Co., No. 18-CR-0513 EMC (N.D. Cal. filed May 15, 2019), ECF No. 53 5, 6, 7

United States’ Sentencing Mem., United States v. StarKist Co., No. 18-CR-0513 EMC (N.D. Cal. filed May 15, 2019), ECF No. 51 5, 7, 8

U.S. Dept. of Just, Antitrust Div., Model Annotated Corporate Plea Agreement (last updated Aug. 29, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/889021/download> 6
